Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 1999 Session

FISCAL NOTE

House Bill 825 (Prince George's County Delegation) Economic Matters

Prince George's County - Board of License Commissioners - Terms and Duties PG 317-99

This bill decreases from three years to one year the length of the term of office for a member of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners. The bill also (1) provides that the Governor, instead of the board, appoints or removes the board's administrator, attorney, and inspectors; (2) establishes a salary of \$40,705 for the administrator; and (3) requires inspectors to carry on other duties prescribed by the chief inspector or deputy chief inspector in place of the board.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: No effect. Appointments could be made with the Executive Department's existing resources.

Local Effect: None. The administrator of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners currently receives a salary of \$40,705. Altering the appointment process and terms of office should have no impact on county finances or operations.

Small Business Effect: None.

Information Source(s): Prince George's County, Governor's Office, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History:		First Reader - March 2, 1999	
dmm/jr			
Analysis by: Thomas P. H		Hickey	Direct Inquiries to:
			John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst
			(410) 946-5510
			(301) 970-5510